## ORDINANCE NO. 81-14

## AN ORDINANCE ESTABLISHING SPEED LIMIT IN DESIGNATED SCHOOL ZONES

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF CHATHAM, SANGAMON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1: County Road. From its intersection with Pine Street within the Village limits to its intersection with Route #4 be and the same hereby is designated by the Village as a School Zone and a public thoroughfare on or across which children pass along, to and from school during school days when school children are present.

Section 2: The maximum speed limit of twenty (20) miles per hour is hereby established as the speed limit in School Zones within the Village of Chatham during school days when school children are present.

Section 3: The Village President is hereby authorized and directed to post upon the County Road appropriate signs giving proper due warning that a School Zone is being approached, indicating the School Zone and the maximum speed limit in effect during school days when school children are present.

Section 4: Every person convicted of a violation of this Ordinance shall be punished by a fine of not more than Five Hundred (\$500.00) Dollars.

Section 5: All ordinances, resolutions and parts thereof in conflict herewith be and the same hereby are repealed.

Section 6: This Ordiannce shall be effective upon passage, approval and publication as provided by law.

PASSED	7-14	,	1981
APPROVED _	7-14	.,	1981
PUBLISHED		,	1981

President, Board of Trustees Village of Chatham

ATTEST: